
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 29 January 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Mrs R Camamile (Chairman) 

Mr RG Allen (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MR Lay 
 

Mr K Morrell 
Mr M Nickerson 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
G10, ground floor, Hinckley Hub on WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019 at 10.30 am and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at the end of the 
public part of this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE (Verbal Report) 

 To provide a verbal update on outstanding complaints. 

7.   REVIEW OF PENSION DISCRETIONARY POLICIES (Pages 3 - 20) 

 To review the employer pension discretions in relation to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) to ensure they are fit for purpose. 

8.   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2017-18 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To provide the annual review of corporate complaints. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

10.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

11.   COMPLAINT 2018/13 (Pages 37 - 44) 

 Fact finding report attached. 

12.   COMPLAINT 2018/14 (Pages 45 - 58) 

 Fact finding report attached. 

 



-33 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr RG Allen – Vice-Chairman, in the chair 
Mr RG Allen (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall (for Mrs R Camamile), 
Mr KWP Lynch (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mr K Morrell, Mr M Nickerson and 
Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Julie Stay 
 

103 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile, Cartwright 
and O’Shea, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Hall for Councillor Camamile; 
Councillor Lynch for Councillor Cartwright. 
 
Mr Grimes, Independent Person, also submitted apologies but had sent comments on 
the code of conduct complaints to the Democratic Services Officer to be read out to the 
meeting. 
 

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

106 CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF  
 
A package of options to recruit and develop the council’s trainee workforce was 
presented to members. The committee was informed that it had been suggested at the 
Scrutiny Commission meeting that the word ‘internships’ had negative connotations and 
that consideration should be given to using an alternative word. Some members of the 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee agreed that an alternative word should be 
sought, and it was also suggested that the term ‘paid internships’ could be used instead. 
 
The opportunity for people with a disability to apply for an apprenticeship, as with any 
other role in the authority, was discussed and encouraged. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the abovementioned suggestions for alternative wording be 
put to the Executive and the report be welcomed. 

 
107 COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 
It was reported that all outstanding complaints were on the agenda for this meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-34 - 

108 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Morrell seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
109 COMPLAINT 2017-04, 05 AND 06  

 
Consideration was given to a fact finding report into three identical complaints about a 
borough councillor. It was noted that the subject member had issued an apology to the 
complainants which had not been accepted. A member asked why the subject member 
had asked the Monitoring Officer to pass on her apology and not apologised directly to 
the complainants, and in response it was noted that officers would not pass on contact 
details of complainants due to data protection. It was suggested that, in future, this could 
be handled differently, for example requesting permission to pass on details, so the 
apology could be made directly. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – No further action be taken in respect of complaints 
2017/04, 05 & 06. 

 
110 COMPLAINT 2018/01  

 
The committee received an investigation report into complaint 2018/01 which alleged 
that a parish councillor had taken part in discussion on a matter in which he had a 
personal interest and had not obtained a dispensation to take part. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Crooks stated that he had been in attendance for part of the 
meeting in which the alleged incident occurred. He undertook to take no further part in 
the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
It was felt that there had been a breach of the code of conduct, but that a hearing would 
not provide any additional information. It was suggested that code of conduct training 
would be helpful for the subject member. It was also felt that, should the subject member 
not comply with this resolution, the matter be brought back to the committee as a further 
breach and as part of a public report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The member has breach the code of conduct; 

 
(ii) The matter be referred to the Monitoring Officer to source code of 

conduct training for the member; 
 

(iii) Should the member not attend the training provided, the matter be 
brought back to the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee. 

 
(The Meeting closed at 7.05 pm) 

 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 6 FEBRUARY 2019 
  
WARDS AFFECTED: ‘ALL WARDS’ 
 

 
REVIEW OF PENSION DISCRETIONARY POLICIES  

 
 
Report of Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To review the employer pension discretions in relation to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) to ensure they are fit for purpose. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Following a review of the pension discretions it is recommended to: 
 

1) Maintain the existing discretions currently in place.  
2) Adopt the two additional discretions in relation to pension scheme members who 

left the council between 1 April 1998 – 31 March 2014.  
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 Current discretions 
 
3.1 The council is required to determine its policy approach to a number of defined 

pension provisions in the LGPS, known as employer pension discretions. The council 
must publish and keep under review a statement of its policy to explain how it will 
apply certain discretions allowed under the LGPS Regulations. The council last 
undertook a review of its discretions in July 2014. 

 
3.2 Whilst the purpose of the discretions is to assist both the employer and the employee 

in a variety of situations such as redundancy, efficiency or a lead in to retirement, the 
council policy should be clear of the councils intentions should those discretions be 
exercised. This allows the council to minimise the possibility of the council facing 
substantial pension capital costs in the future.  

  
3.2 At present there are ten discretions in force and these are set out in detail at 

Appendix 1. Given the financial constraints facing local councils and the requirement 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

to control the impact of any capital costs moving forwards, it is proposed to not 
change these existing policies. 

 
 Recent legislative changes – New discretionary policies for former employees of the 

council  
 
3.3 Since April 2014  members of the pension scheme who leave and are over the age of 

55 may claim actuarially reduced pension benefits if they wish without the consent of 
the employer (‘actuarially reduced’ means that their pension benefits are reduced as 
they are retiring early and the employee has not contributed to the age of 65).  

 
3.4 Recent changes in the LGPS regulations has expanded the period in which deferred 

leavers can access their pension and as a result this right has been further extended 
to employees who left the council between 1 April 1998 – 31 March 2014.  

 
3.4 Due to the legislative changes councils are required to review its discretions which 

were applied prior to April 2014. These need to re-opened and re-visited, and the two 
discretions and associated policy decisions are proposed at Appendix 2.  

 
3.5 It is recommended that the council does not adopt these discretions as both polices 

could incur capital costs to an employer if applied.  
 
3.6 The council is required to produce and publish, under the Localism Act, an annual 

Pay Policy Statement. The Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 will be updated to reflect 
the changes if the proposals are agreed by Committee. The discretions will apply to 
all employees (and former employees) irrespective of their seniority within the 
workforce.  

 
4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

PROCEDURE RULES 
 
4.1 The report to be taken in open session. 
  
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB] 

 
5.1 No payments have been made over the last 15 years. Therefore it is proposed that 

no funding is set aside to fund payments. If a discretionary payment is endorsed the 
cost will require approval in accordance with financial procedure rules. Depending on 
the age and service of the employee these costs could be significant. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [FA] 

 
6.1 None
[...]
ements with 
employer's consent, policy on 
‘Switching on Rule of 85’ is that: 
 
The Council will not apply this 
discretion. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

P
age 19



APPENDIX 2 
 

4 

 

 
I confirm that the above policies have been approved by the Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee. 
 

I confirm that should any of the decisions change in the future the Pensions Section will be notified immediately.     
                                                                                                

The attached statements therefore provide a summary of the policies which have been adopted and certify that they are correct on 
behalf of:   
 
 
Employer’s Name: 

                                                      
 
Print Name: 
 
 
Position:  
 
 
Signed: 
 
 
Date:  
 

 
Please sign and copy.  Keep one for reference and return the other to carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk 
 

P
age 20

mailto:carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk


06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  x February 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2017-18 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of complaints received under the council’s two-stage complaints 

process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The report be noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The council operates a two-stage complaints procedure which deals with complaints 

about council services (including those carried out on behalf of the council by 
contractors or partners) and actions or lack of actions by the authority or its officers. 

 
3.2 At the first stage a complaint will be sent to the relevant manager for a response, 

which should be provided within ten working days (as recommended by Internal Audit 
in 2011). The response should usually state whether
[...]
ment 21/03/18

Corporate & Other Services 09/03/18

Page 34



Decision

Upheld

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Closed after initial enquiries

Closed after initial enquiries

Upheld

Upheld

Referred back for local resolution

Upheld

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Closed after initial enquiries

Closed after initial enquiries

Advice given

Closed after initial enquiries

Closed after initial enquiries

Page 35



Remedy

Satisfactory BinJ remedy

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Apology,Other Remedy

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Null

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Review of Pension Discretionary Policies
	appendix 1 pension discretions 2014
	appendix 2 2018 Addendum Discretionary Policies

	8 Corporate complaints 2017-18
	LGSCO annual report 17-18
	Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council - Received
	Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council - Decided

	11 Complaint 2018/13
	code-of-conduct-parish-council---draft

	12 Complaint 2018/14
	CODE_OF_CONDUCT_OF_HINCKLEY_AND_BOSWORTH_BOROUGH_CO

Minutes of the meeting


-118 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

6 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 10.30 AM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman 
 Mr RG Allen – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DC Bill MBE (for Ms BM Witherford), Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook (for Mr K 
Morrell), Mr MA Hall (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mr KWP Lynch (for Mr WJ Crooks) and 
Mr M Nickerson 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

367 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, Morrell, O’Shea 
and Witherford, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bill for Councillor Witherford 
Councillor Cook for Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Hall for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Lynch for Councillor Crooks. 
 

368 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Nickerson and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
369 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

370 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
It was noted that all outstanding complaints were on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

371 REVIEW OF PENSION DISCRETIONARY POLICIES  
 
Members received a report which reviewed the employer pension discretions in relation 
to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) to ensure they were fit for purpose. It 
was explained that there were extensive rules around the discretions and we were not 
bound to adopt all of the discretions. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by 
Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The existing discretions currently in place be maintained; 

 



 

-119 - 

(ii) The two additional discretions in relation to pension scheme 
members who left the council between 1 April 1998 to 31 March 
2014 be adopted. 

 
372 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2017-18  

 
The annual report on corporate complaints was presented to the committee. It was noted 
that each year further work was undertaken to look for trends in complaints to identify 
problem areas but due to the small numbers, no trends were evident. 
 
A member asked for more detail on the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
case that had been remedied and on the Housing Ombudsman case. It was agreed that 
this information would be sought and sent to members outside of the meeting. 
 
The reason for the high number of refuse & recycling complaints was queried and the 
need to register these as complaints was queried. It was noted that whilst ‘missed bins’ 
were reported under the service’s own procedures, should this be a repeated occurrence 
it was accepted as a complaint. Members acknowledged that, given refuse & recycling 
was a service that every household in the borough used, the number of complaints was 
relatively low and not a cause for concern. Members asked that refuse collectors be 
reminded of the importance of replacing a bin from the same spot as it was collected as 
this was the reason for some of the complaints. The Executive member for 
neighbourhood services confirmed that operatives were frequently reminded of this. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

373 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS  
 
Members received a report on local government ethical standards following the review 
undertake by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. The recommendations of the 
review that would be submitted to the relevant body, including the government, were 
noted and the best practice recommendations, which authorities were expected to 
implement, were discussed. 
 
Members supported consideration of all best practice recommendations, whilst 
concerned about how some would work in practice in small parish councils. It was noted 
that some of the recommendations were already in operation in HBBC and that others 
would enhance current practice. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) A revised code of conduct incorporating the best practice 

recommendations be drafted for consideration at a future meeting. 
 

374 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Cartwright, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 



 

-120 - 

375 COMPLAINT 2018/13  
 
Consideration was given to a complaint about a parish councillor having been abusive 
and threatening towards another councillor. It was acknowledged that, in light of the lack 
of evidence from the witnesses put forward by the complainant, it was a case of the 
complainant’s word against the subject member’s, although it was noted that had the 
shouting been as the complainant had alleged, the witnesses would have noticed it. 
 
Concern was expressed about the number of complaints received over the last couple of 
years about councillors from this particular parish and members considered whether the 
recommended mediation should be extended to the entire parish council and not just the 
two members concerned. It was noted that the Monitoring Officer had offered advice and 
assistance to the parish council previously. 
 
In relation to standards in parish councils in general, it was welcomed that parish 
councillors would be invited to some of the borough council’s induction sessions 
following the elections in May, including training on the code of conduct and behaviours. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the complaint be referred to the Monitoring Officer to 
resolve through other action by way of mediation. 

 
376 COMPLAINT 2018/14  

 
The committee considered a complaint about a councillor which alleged 
predetermination and inappropriate lobbying. It was noted that the two witnesses who 
had provided evidence to support the complaint had been contacted as part of the fact 
finding exercise and all evidence had been taken into consideration. 
 
The Independent Person supported the recommendation, finding that the explanation 
given for the actions undertaken was logical and agreeing that the councillor ceased 
lobbying when they realised they would be sitting on the Planning Committee. 
 
It was suggested that the allegations made amounted to bribery which was a serious 
allegation and should have been reported to the police by the complainant, and also that 
if unfounded the subject member may wish to take legal action for defamation. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that the complainant had said they would report the matter 
to the police. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen that the matter be referred for investigation by an 
independent investigator. In the absence of a seconder, the motion fell. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.05pm to distribute and consider a letter that had been sent 
anonymously to one of the committee members. The meeting reconvened at 12.20pm 
and the Monitoring Officer confirmed that she had also been sent the letter and had 
given consideration to the contents but it did not alter her recommendation. 
 
Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Hall, moved that no further action be taken 
as they felt there was no clear evidence to show predetermination and that the lobbying 
ceased as soon as the subject member realised they would be sitting on the Planning 
Committee. They also felt that the alleged bribery was certainly, given the circumstances 
at the time, a kind gesture towards a colleague. 
 
Councillor Allen repeated his motion that the matter be referred for an independent 
investigation, which was seconded by Councillor Bill. 
 



 

-121 - 

As the first valid motion on the table, a vote was taken on Councillor Camamile’s 
proposal that no further action be taken. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – No further action be taken. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 12.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


